



\$~3

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(COMM) 311/2016**

AVIATION SOLUTIONS FZC

..... Plaintiff

Through: Ms. Aarti Sharma, Advocate

versus

M/S ARYAN CARGO EXPRESS PVT LTD & ORS Defendants

Through: None

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE NEENA BANSAL KRISHNA

ORDER

06.03.2024

%

1. Learned counsel appearing on behalf of the plaintiff submits that she has been recently engaged on 23 January, 2024 and she has not been in a position to comply with the subsequent directions of the Court dated 16.05.2023 for filing of the Written Submissions.
2. She seeks further time for filing the Written Submissions and also submits that she has no objection to imposing of costs for this adjournment.
3. None in present on behalf of the Defendants.
4. In view of the submissions made, the matter is adjourned subject to costs of Rs.1,00,000/- to be deposited with the Delhi High Court Advocates Welfare Fund.
5. Written submissions be filed by both the parties within six weeks, failing which, the same shall only be accepted subject to depositing costs of Rs.15,000/- with the Delhi High Court Advocates Welfare Fund.



6. In case, the parties find it difficult to address arguments, the matter shall be decided on the basis of Written Submissions and no further opportunity shall be granted.

7. List on 29.10.2024.

NEENA BANSAL KRISHNA, J

MARCH 6, 2024/PT